Our company will implement this regulation from January 1, 2024, and its implementation will not have a

significant impact on the company.

(2) Reclassification of warranty fees for guarantee category

The finance department released the "Compilation of Application Guidelines for Enterprise Accounting

Standards 2024" in March 2024, which stipulates that warranty fees should be included in operating costs.

Our company will implement this regulation from January 1, 2024, and reclassify the warranty expenses that

were originally included in sales expenses for each reporting period into operating costs.

This accounting policy change will affect the "operating costs" and "sales expenses" in the company's income

Zhejiang Sanhua Intelligent Controls Co., Ltd. 2024 Semi-Annual Report

 123

statement, but will not affect the company's "operating revenue" and "operating profit", and will not have a

significant impact on the company's financial condition and operating results. The impact of this accounting

policy change on the financial statements for the first half of 2023 is as follows:

Report project
Income Statement for January June 2023

Amount before adjustment Correction of affected amount Amount after adjustment

consolidated Income Statement

Operating costs   9,295,615,081.75   13,045,834.52   9,308,660,916.27

selling expenses   277,177,564.79   -13,045,834.52   264,131,730.27

Income Statement of the Parent Company

Operating costs   2,625,734,196.14   697,108.08   2,626,431,304.22

selling expenses   16,652,349.86   -697,108.08   15,955,241.78

Ⅵ.  Taxes

1.  Major categories of taxes and tax rates

Tax Type Taxation basis Tax rate

Enterprise income tax Taxable income 15%，25%

Value-added tax (VAT)

The output tax calculated based on the revenue from sales

of goods or rendering of services in accordance with the

tax law, net of the input tax that is allowed to be deducted

in the current period

13%，9%，

6%

Housing property tax

For housing property levied on the basis of price, housing

property tax is levied at the rate of 1.2% of the balance

after deducting 30% of the cost; for housing property

levied on the basis of rent, housing property tax is levied